
State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In Re the Marriage of:

BLANCA MARGARITA ZALDIVAR (n/k/a Parada),
Petitioner,

vs.

LUIS ROBERTO RODRIGUEZ ZALDIVAR (a/k/a Ramiro Lazo),
Respondent,

And

COUNTY OF WATONWAN,
Intervenor.

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

BETTERS WEINANDT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LTD.
Mark E. Betters (#0350655)
124 East Walnut St., Suite 250
Mankato, Minnesota 56001
Phone: (507) 625-1900

Attorney for Appellant

CHARLES W. HANSON (#0387438)
Asst. Watonwan County Attorney
P.O. Box 518
St. James, Minnesota 56081-0518
Phone: (507) 375-3373

*Attorney for Respondent
County*

BLANCA PARADA
315 Armstrong Avenue
Butterfield, Minnesota 56120

Non-Participating Party

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Summary of Evidence Tending to Sustain Determination that Appellant is in Contempt	4
II. Summary of Other Evidence Relevant to Contempt	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN MAKING VARIOUS FINDINGS REGARDING JUSTIFICATION, ABILITY TO PAY, AND CONFINEMENT PRODUCING COMPLIANCE	10
A. Justification for Noncompliance	11
B. Ability to Pay	13
C. Incarceration Likely to Produce Compliance	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING APPELLANT TO, AMONG OTHER THINGS, SEEK EMPLOYMENT	15
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT GIVING APPELLANT “THE KEYS TO THE JAIL” TO GAIN HIS RELEASE	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

ADDENDUM 20

INDEX TO APPENDIX & APPENDIX AA-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Counselman v. Hitchcock</u> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).	16
<u>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</u> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).	12
<u>Gorz v. Gorz</u> , 552 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. App. 1996).	13
<u>Mahady v. Mahady</u> , 448 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. App. 1989).	1, 13, 14, 17
<u>Malloy v. Hogan</u> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).	16
<u>McCarthy v. Arndstein</u> , 266 U.S. 34 (1924).	16
<u>Minnesota State Bar Ass’n v. Divorce Assistance Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 248 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1976).	17
<u>Mower Cnty. Human Servs. v. Swancutt</u> , 551 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. 1996).	10
<u>Time-Share Systems, Inc. v. Schmidt</u> , 397 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. App. 1986).	17
<u>Zaldivar v. Zaldivar</u> , WL 2008 3290537, No. A07-2057 (Minn. App. August 5, 2008).	3, 11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a).	1, 11, 15
Minn. Stat. § 588.12 (1988).	17

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, Amend. V.	16
---	----

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 105.	3
